
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning & City Development Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 1st November, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18:01 - 03 18th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Ruth Bush (Chair) 
Jason Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Barbara Arzymanow 
Nafsika Butler-Thalassis 
Md Shamsed Chowdhury 
Paul Fisher 
Jim Glen 
 

Ryan Jude 
Ed Pitt Ford 
Sara Hassan 
Robert Rigby 
Elizabeth Hitchcock 
Patrick Lilley 
Louise Hyams 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T  

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Katherine Stagg, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Email: kstagg@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To report any changes to the membership. 
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 To receive and record declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
3.   MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 
Matters Arising from the Minutes 
 

 

 
4.   POLICY UPDATES (Pages 11 - 16)  
5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE 

MID-YEAR UPDATE - 2023/24 
(Pages 17 - 30) 

 
6.   DESIGN REVIEW PANEL UPDATE  

 The Planning & City Development Committee to receive a verbal 
update on the Design Review Panel. 
 

 

 
7.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 

URGENT 
 

 
8.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 27th March 2024 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
24 October 2023 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning & City Development Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning & City Development Committee held on 
Wednesday 26th July, 2023, Rooms 18:01 - 03 18th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 
64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Ruth Bush (Chair), Jason Williams (Vice-Chair), 
Barbara Arzymanow, Nafsika Butler-Thalassis, Md Shamsed Chowdhury, Paul Fisher, 
Jim Glen, Ed Pitt Ford, Robert Rigby, Cara Sanquest and Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 
Also Present: Councillors Geoff Barraclough and James Small-Edwards 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Amanda Langford 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1  That Councillor Elizabeth Hitchcock had replaced Councillor Jim Glen on the    
 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1). Councillor Jim Glen had replaced 
      Councillor Mark Shearer on the Planning Major Applications Sub-Committee. 
  
1.2  There were no further changes to the membership.  
  
1.3  The Chair thanked Councillor Mark Shearer for his work and contribution 
 towards the Planning Major Applications Sub-Committee. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
2.1     There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
3.1    Agreed that the minutes of the Planning & City Development Committee held 
   on 27 April 2023 were a true record of the proceedings.  
  
3.2       Matters arising from the Minutes. 
  
3.2.1  Minutes 3.2 – Minutes 3.2.2 Minutes 4 Planning Application And Appeals     
 Performance Mid-Year Updated 4.3.3. 
  
3.2.1(i) The Committee were reminded that the Pre-Application fees costings had      
 been circulated to Members and included information regarding previous      
 charges and the increases to fees during the past two-year period.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

  
3.2.2  Minutes 3.2 – Minutes 3.2.3 Minutes 5 Amendments to Sub-Committee Late 
           Representations Procedure 5.7.6 
  
3.2.2(i) The Committee were informed that Members Services ensured that support 
 is provided to Councillors with additional needs or any other impairments and 
 that all reasonable adjustments are made to enable individuals to perform 
 their roles effectively. Members were advised that Members Services should 
 be contacted about support that is available and that an email had been         
 circulated to the Committee on how to request for assistance. 
  
3.2.3    Minutes 3.2 – 8.1.9 National Planning Consultations Update. 
  
3.2.3(i) Members were advised that the consultations response regarding short term 
            lets had been circulated to the Committee.  
  
3.2.3(ii)Members were informed that no response had been received from the    
 Secretary of State regarding the letter sent by the Cabinet Member for        
 Planning and Economic Development on 5 July 23.  
  
3.2.4 Minutes 3.2 – Minutes 3.2.4 Minutes 7.1 – Any Other Business Which the 
          Chair Considers Urgent. 
  
3.2.4(i)Members requested that the Secretary of State letter regarding the M&S 
           Marble Arch Branch, 472 Oxford Street, be circulated to the Committee.     
 Members agreed that the letter gave a good insight regarding how decisions 
          by their Sub-Committees are perceived by the Independent Planning      
 Inspectors and Central Government.  
  
3.2.4(ii)The Committee agreed that future discussions be held on what protocols 
           should be adopted for making deputations at their Sub-Committees and this 
       be included as an Agenda Item at their next Meeting. Members noted that at 
          current they were required to leave the Sub-Committee after making their     
 deputations and this was to prevent any covert influence from occurring.  
  
  
4 ANNUAL UPDATE ON PLANNING APPLICATIONS PERFORMANCE - 

2022/23 
 
4.1      The Committee received a report which provided an annual update on the      
 performance of the Town Planning service in terms of the timeliness and 
           quality of its planning application decision making. The performance of the       
 department over the period between April 2022 and March 2023 continues to 
   exceed the required performance thresholds set by the Department for            
 Levelling Up, Homes and Communities (DLUHC). 
  
4.2   Members held a discussion and noted the following: - 
  

4.2.1   The Committee noted that the Borough had twice the number of minor 
           planning applications in comparison to other London Planning 
Authorities (LPAs). Officers advised that some planning applications were 
duplicated, and this was due to them also requiring listed building consent and 
reminded members that a large area of the Central Activity Zone was based 

Page 4



 
3 

 

within the Westminster and this geographical area generated a high number 
of planning applications. The Committee were informed that a large proportion 
of these applications were commercially based.  

  
4.2.2   Members noted that the number of major planning applications had fallen in    
 comparison to previous years and were informed that this was attributed to     
 several factors which included current cost of funding, viability of build cost for 
          large schemes and uncertainty around the market. The Committee were 
           informed that the ty
[...]
   That statistics regarding the speed of decision-making for major applications 

and how they compare to other Inner London Local Planning Authorities be 
covered over a period of 12 months.  

  
3.     That the mean and range be disclosed in future statistics in relation to the 

timeliness of decision making and reasons be provided on why planning 
applications were delayed.  

  
 
5 UPDATE ON APPEALS PERFORMANCE AND TRENDS 2022/23 
 

Page 5



 
4 

 

5.1     The Committee received a report which provided an overview of the appeals 
 process and an update on planning appeals received during the last financial 
          year, including an overview of success rate of planning appeals and analysis 
           of any notable and allowed appeals and trends. 
  
5.2       Members held a discussion and noted the following: - 
  
5.2.1   Members agreed that future statistics regarding appeal performances over a 
           certain period should also include figures of the previous year. The        
 Committee agreed that this would aid in assessing the performance of the   
 Service Area and identifying any trends.  
  
5.2.2   The Committee agreed that a guidance on advertisement consent 
applications should be devised and commented that the guide would be helpful to 
both Planning Inspectors and Members. Members commented that the Westminster 
has unique characteristics, and this should be communicated to Inspectors. 
  
5.2.3    Members noted that any refusals of planning applications made at their Sub-
            Committees must be based on strong planning grounds and that advice and 
guidance should be sought from the Presiding Officer when making these decisions. 
The Committee noted that a total of three appeals were allowed which related to 
decisions made at their Sub-Committee and acknowledged that this was a good 
indicator that the majority of decisions made by these bodies were robust. 
  
5.2.4   The Committee noted that the Planning Inspectors deci
[...]
ittees could be withdrawn during subsequent appeals, particularly 
where the appeal is held by way of a Public Inquiry, and how this affects the 
sovereignty of the Sub-Committee.   

  
  
6 DESIGN REVIEW PANEL 
 
6.1  The Committee received a verbal update regarding the recent creation of the   
 Westminster Design Review Panel (DRP). Members were advised that the 
Chairs of the DRP were interviewed and appointed on 23 May and were involved in 
the selection process alongside officers in the recruitment of panel members. There 
are 31 DRP members in total and over 250 applications were received for the Panel. 
The DRP’s first virtual introductory meeting was attended by the majority of panel 
members and an induction event was scheduled to take place in September. The 
Committee was advised that they could also attend the induction event. The first 
Panel is scheduled to take place during the Autumn.  

6.2  The Committee noted that the DRP membership had attracted attention from 
 the press, and it had been commented that it’s make up comprised of highly 
 experienced professionals and talented individuals from the planning industry. 
 The Committee were advised that the calibre of members was extremely high 
 and included individuals from a wide background which included, age, skills, 
 and experience. Members commented on the importance that members of the 
 Panel are locally based and them possessing a good knowledge of the 
 Borough. Officers advised that members of the Panel had good        
 experience of Westminster and some were involved in local community 
groups. The Committee were reminded that the Borough had a rich plethora of 
Amenity Societies and Neighbourhood Forums and these bodies ensured that local 
needs were represented. The Committee were informed that work would continue to 
ensure that communities are able to share their design expertise. The Panel’s 
webpage will be launched after the biographies of its members have been finalised. 

6.3
[...]
et Member for Planning and 
 Economic Development and Officers for their contribution and work towards 
 the setting up of the Design Review Panel  

  

RESOLVED 

That the Westminster City Councils Design Review Panel’s Terms of Reference be 
circulated to the Committee. 

 
7 PLANNING & CITY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE CONSTITUTION 
 
7.1  The Committee received a verbal update regarding their Constitution.   
 Members was advised that the role of the Planning & City Development 
 Committee was currently being reviewed on whether it should continue to     
 meet in its current format. Officers advised that a briefing paper which details 
    various options regarding possible formats was being drafted and would also 
       include a review of the Terms of Reference of both the P&CD and its Sub-
          Committees. The briefing paper would be circulated to Members and would 
      provide the basis for discussions regarding the proposed options. Officers 
          advised that the P&CD Committee was the parent body of the Sub-            
 Committees, and this was not reflected in the Terms of Reference, and this 
       would also be addressed in the paper.    
 
8 SUMMARY OF MEMBER TRAINING DURING 2023 
 
8.1 The Committee received a report which outlined all the training which 
 members of the Planning Applications Sub-Committees had undertaken to 
 date in 2023 and training topics which was to be covered later in the year. 
 Members noted that training on the appeals process and advertisement 
 consent applications would take place in October. Officers commented that 
there was uncertainty on how Central Government wanted to secure Biodiversity Net 
Gain and that training would be arranged once the subject matter had been 
confirmed. The Committee requested that their induction with members of the DRP 
be included in the training scheduled. Members were reminded that they could 
forward request for training on topics of their choice.   
  

Page 8



 
7 

 

RESOLVED 
  
That the Planning & City Development Committee induction with members of the 
Design Review Panel be included in the Training Scheduled.  
  
 
9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9.1 The Chair thanked the Committee for their attendance at the meeting with the 
 Westminster Property Association (WPA). The Committee was informed that 
 the meeting with the Association was useful and provided a good opportunity 
 to obtain the viewpoints of its members and their concerns. The next meeting 
 with the WPA is scheduled to take place in the Spring of 2024. The 
 Committee noted that individual Members received invitations from 
 developers and were reminded to forward enquires from these cohorts to 
 Officers and be mindful of lobbying.  
  
9.2 The Chair commented on the Secretary of State decision regarding the M&S 
 Oxford Street Branch planning appeal and highlighted the role of which 
 heritage and sustainability featured in the decision-making. The Committee 
 requested that Officers provide an executive summary of the Secretary of 
 State Letter and Report and that the document sets out the key points. 
  
 
10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday 1 November 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning & City Development Committee 

Date: 1 November 2023 
  
Classification: General Release 
  
Title: Planning Policy and Legislation Update 
  
Report of: Director of Policy and Projects 
  
Financial Summary: None. 
  
Report Author and Contact Details: Kimberley West (kwest@westminster.gov.uk) 
 
 
1.  Executive Summary  
 

General policy update and look ahead to the 2025 Full City Plan Review. 

 
2.  Recommendation  
  
2.1 This report is mostly provided for information. Members are asked to consider the 

contents of this report and to note the progress of the Partial City Plan Review. 
Members are also asked for their views on the forthcoming Ful
[...]
re all explained in the responses provided to DLUHC.  

 
 
6.0  Financial Implications  
  
6.1 The costs associated with the ongoing preparation of the City Plan Partial Review, 

including commissioning of evidence base and public examination are to be met from 
the existing Policy and Projects planning policy budget. 

Page 14

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-building-control-and-environmental-regulations/planning-policy/emerging-policies-and-consultations/council-responses-planning-policy-consultations


  
 
 
7.0  Legal Implications  
  
7.1 Legal services have considered the contents of this report and do not have any 

additional comments.  
 
 
 
8.0  Conclusion  
 
8.1 The Partial City Plan Review is progressing at pace and will be delivered to the 

anticipated timetable. Once this is complete, work will commence on a Full Review of 
the City Plan. 

 
If you have any questions about this report, or wish to inspect one of the background 
papers, please contact: Sean Walsh (swalsh2@westminster.gov.uk)  
 
 

Appendices: 

N/A 

 

Background Papers: 

N/A 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
Planning & City Development Committee 

Date: 1 November 2023 
  
Classification: General Release 
  
Title: Planning Applications and Appeals Performance Mid-Year Update – 2023/24 
  
Report of: Director of Town Planning and Building Control 
  
Financial Summary: None. 
  
Report Author and Contact Details: Oliver Gibson (ogibson@westminster.gov.uk/ 
07971026919) 
 
 
1.  Executive Summary  
  
1.1 This report presents a mid-year update on the performance of the Town Planning 

service in terms of the timeliness and quality of its planning application decision making 
and the success rate of planning appeals for the first two quarters of 2023/24. 
Performance against all measures exceeds Department for Levelling Up, Homes and 
Communities (DLUHC) and relevant internal performance indicators.  
 

1.2 This report should be read in 
[...]
tisements. As reported in July 2023, production of any Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) is subject to a programme within the Local Development Scheme 
(LDS) and other policy work is currently the priority. A Public Realm SPD is part of the 
LDS and is currently being drafted. Where appropriate, guidance on advertisements 
will be included within this SPD. While there is no intention at this stage to produce 
another specific SPD on this topic, the possibility of more focused and detailed design 
guidance will also be explored with the policy team. 

 
5.9 There was one appeal decision relating to a committee decision and this was the 

appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse permission for the change of use of 
1B - 1C Tottenham Court Road from a language school (Class F1) to offices (Class 
E) (22/00110/TPRE). The application (22/01941/FULL) was recommended for refusal 
by officers on grounds that the applicant had failed to provide any information to 
demonstrate that the proposal meet either of the two exceptions within City Plan 
Policy 17(C) The exceptions set out in Policy 17(C) are (1) that the loss/relocation of 
the social and community use was necessary to enable service provision to be 
reconfigured, consolidated, upgraded, or delivered more effectively as part of a 
published strategy to improve services and meet identified needs; or (2) there was no 
demand for an alternative social and community use as evidenced by vacancy and 
appropriate marketing for at least 18 months). The Sub-Committee on 26 June 2022 
resolved refuse permission on the grounds set out by officers in the committee report, 
namely that the loss of the community infrastructure and facility would be contrary to 
London Plan Policy S1, City Plan Policy 17 and Fitzrovia West Neighbourhood Plan 
Policy PR40. 

5.10 At appeal the appellant produced additional marketing details, which were not before 
the Council at the time it made its decision in June 2022, which the Inspe
[...]
ed 2 
additional grounds 
 
 

22/11/21 - 1 day 
hearing 
 
 

Dismissed 
 
 

£5,003 
 
 

N/A 
 
 

 
2022/23 

Appeal Site Reason for Refusal Committee Decision? Inquiry Date 
Allowed/ 
Dismissed 

Internal 
Costs 

External 
Costs 

Leconfield House - 
20/01200/FULL 
 

Loss of offices, extent of 
basement construction 
 

Committee with additional 
ground 
 

07/06/22 - 8.5 
days 
 

Dismissed 
 

£16,950 
 

£16,250 
 

M&S, 456-472 Oxford St 
- 21/04502/FULL 
 

N/A - SoS call-in  
 
 

Committee resolved to 
grant on 23/11/21 
 

25/10/22 - 8 
days 
 

TBC 
 

TBC 
 

TBC 
 

Kilmuir House - 
20/01346/FULL 
 

Inadequate level of on-site AH 
 
 

Committee overturn 
 
 

29/11/22 - 4 
days 
 

TBC 
 

TBC 
 

TBC 
 

 
2023/24 

Appeal Site Reason for Refusal Committee Decision? Inquiry Date 
Allowed/ 
Dismissed 

Internal 
Costs 

External 
Costs 

N/A  N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Matters Arising from the Minutes
	4 Policy updates
	5 Planning Applications and Appeals Performance Mid-Year Update - 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning & City Development Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning & City Development Committee held on 
Wednesday 1st November, 2023, Rooms 18:01 - 03 18th Floor, Westminster City 
Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Ruth Bush (Chair), Jason Williams (Vice-Chair), 
Barbara Arzymanow, Nafsika Butler-Thalassis, Md Shamsed Chowdhury, Paul Fisher, 
Jim Glen, Ryan Jude, Sara Hassan, Robert Rigby, Elizabeth Hitchcock and 
Louise Hyams 
 
 
Also Present: Councillors Geoff Barraclough and James Small-Edwards   
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Ed Pitt Ford and Councillor Patrick Lilley 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1           That Councillor Patrick Lilley had replaced Councillor Ryan Jude on the 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) and Councillor Cara Sanquest on 
the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3). 
  

1.2           Councillor Louise Hyams had replaced Councillor Amanda Langford on the 
Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3).  

1.3      There were no further changes to the membership.  
  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 
3 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
3. 1      Agreed that the minutes of the Planning & City Development Committee held 

on 26 July 2023 were a true record of the proceedings. 
  
3.2       Matters arising from the minutes: - 



 
2 

 

  
3.2.1    Minutes 7.1 Planning and City Development Committee Constitution 
  
3.2.1 (i)            The Committee were informed that a briefing paper on the 

Constitution was not yet completed, and the briefing paper will be circulated 
before the next Committee meeting. 

  
 
4 POLICY UPDATES 
 
4.1       The Committee received a report which provided an update on general policy 
and looked ahead to the 2025 Full City Plan Review. 
  
4.2       Members held a discussion and noted the following: - 
  
4.2.1    The Committee were advised that all sectors in the West End were 

interlinked and supported each other. A strong office economy is essential to 
the function of the Westminster, London and UK economy. The office 
economy is rapidly changing with less office space required but higher quality 
of offices needed. The new retrofit policy in the City Plan Partial Review 
supports the retrofitting of existing buildings including office space for 
sustainability reasons, and in response to the council’s Climate Emergency 
declaration. Policy wording, which includes requirements for Carbon 
Assessments, will be published in the New Year. 

  
  
4.2.2    The Committee noted that the Carbon Assessments could only be accurate 

when based on the use and longevity of the building. The aim of setting the 
targets on embodied carbon specifically is to bring a consistency on new 
buildings to meet specific targets at design stage. It will also allow for 
applicants to know in advance what will be accepted, while still maintaining 
some room for judgement. Public benefit tests will continue to allow some 
flexibility. Many applications that come before the Sub-Committees are not 
able to be retrofitted to Grade A level offices so demolition may be necessary, 
as long it meets the tests in the policy. Work is being done to challenge the 
market to consider the Climate Emergency and carbon costs when upgrading 
office space.  

  
4.2.3    The Committee were advised that the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act has 

a range of measures within it including on how affordable housing will be 
prescribed in the future, approach to neighbourhood plans and national 
development policies. There is still no detail, and it is expected that more 
information will be given when the secondary legislation is introduced. The 
Committee noted that Westminster City Council is unique with high levels of 
conservation but in the last few years measures that have come through on 
permitted development have had provisions excluding conservation areas. 

  
4.2.4    The Committee noted that clarity is needed for the industry, members, and 

residents on retrofit policies including for heritage buildings. The Committee 
were advised that in the new policy under ‘Unlocking and Promoting 
Retrofitting’ wording on Heritage and Townscape concerns will allow the 



 
3 

 

benefits of unlocking the retrofit to be considered against it and allow officers 
to make that judgement. Officers advised that they are working with Historic 
England who are generally supportive of allowing more clarity around how 
owners of heritage buildings can responsibly retrofit. Bath and North 
Somerset Council have extensive guidance on heritage retrofitting and other 
London authorities are also starting to explore retrofitting in heritage buildings, 
but they do not have as ambitious targets as Westminster City Council. 

  
4.2.5    The Committee were advised that the Council will be using the Greater 

London Authorities (GLA) wording and approach for whole life carbon to make 
it easier for applicants.  

  
4.2.6    The Committee noted that the Environment Supplementary Planning 

Document (ESPD) work is currently being revised but some additions cannot 
be included without a change to higher level policy in the City Plan to hang 
from. The ESPD will therefore need to be updated again once the new Full 
City Plan Policy is in place. While the government’s proposals for 
implementing Biodiversity Net Gain Plan (BNG) has been delayed to January 
2024, it is the council’s intention to uses the ESPD to indicate such 
requirements are a minimum in the interests of supporting sustainable growth 
and responding to the Ecological Emergency. 

  
4.2.7    The Committee were advised that the Retrofit Taskforce are involved in 

drafting and scrutinising the new City Plan Policy and have given their 
feedback on how to promote retrofitting and how the policy can be developed 
further for more effectiveness. 

  
4.2.8    The Committee were advised that the government have an existing policy on 

gas boilers in new builds and the new City Plan Policy won’t change this 
drastically. There will be some opportunity to work through the alignment of 
building control and planning policy position including when they are 
traditionally controlled better through building control. 

  
4.2.9    The Committee noted that the policy team are collating evidence on build 

costs of applications and how these may be impacted by meeting the 
embodied carbon budgets. They are working with consultants and advising 
them to go for the lowest carbon option. They wish to see simple and good 
adaptions that can reduce body carbon budgets and secure the longevity of 
the buildings including for climate change adaptations. 

  
4.2.10 The Committee were advised that evidence base modelling on whether 

retrofitting will allow WCC to keep up with office space demand is being 
undertaken. The Committee noted that the presumption in Planning legislation 
is in favour of granting an application unless there is a good reason not to. 

  
4.2.11 The Committee noted that the GLA London Plan supports going further than 

WCC’s approach when applying whole life carbon. The officers foresee no 
major compliance issues with the GLA London Plan. 

  
RESOLVED 
  



 
4 

 

That Members considered the contents of the report and noted the progress of the 
Partial City Plan Review.  
  
  
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE MID-YEAR 

UPDATE - 2023/24 
 
5.1       The Committee received a report which provided a mid-year update on the 

performance of the Town Planning service in terms of the timeliness and 
quality of its planning application decision making and the success rate of 
planning appeals for the first two quarters of 2023/24. Performance against all 
measures continues to exceed the Department for Levelling Up, Homes and 
Communities (DLUHC) and relevant internal performance indicators. 

  
5.2       Members held a discussion and noted the following: - 
  
5.2.1    The Committee were informed that there had been a trend for advertisement 

consent appeals to be allowed, particularly for larger temporary 
advertisements and digital adverts, and this results from a divergence in how 
Inspectors are assessing these proposals relative to officers. A Public Realm 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) is currently being drafted as part of 
the Local Development Scheme and this could include guidance on 
appropriate locations for digital advertising. More focused and detailed design 
guidance will also be explored with the policy team and could be programmed 
for next year. 

  
5.2.2    Members were informed that determined appeals were spread across a 

range of different application types and individual appeals are determined by 
different Inspectors appointed on behalf of the Secretary of State by the 
Planning Inspectorate.  Like applications, appeals must be determined in 
accordance with the development plan and therefore appeals that may not 
have been permitted in 2018 may be allowed under the 2021 City Plan, or 
vice versa. 

  
5.2.3    The Committee noted that two appeals relating to sustainability 

improvements to a listed building were overturned at appeal. The Committee 
requested that officers take note of being more permissive of non-permanent 
interventions in listed buildings. 

  
5.2.4    The Committee noted that the volumes of applications for the first two 

quarters of 2023/24 were consistent with the same period in 2022/23, with the 
exception of major applications which have been dropping since before the 
period impacted by the pandemic. Major applications are defined by 
government and therefore the data for major applications can be compared 
with other London Boroughs. 

  
5.2.5    The Committee were informed that the report highlighted those applications 

that were appealed following a decision at Committee, but did not include 
those that were granted under delegated authority. A full list of appeal 



 
5 

 

decisions, including those following delegated decisions, is provided in the 
appendices to the report. 

  
5.2.6    The Committee noted that Tottenham Court Road Language School was 

overturned and allowed at appeal due to the introduction of new marketing 
evidence to the Inspector that was not submitted at application stage. The 
Committee asked that the Costs Decision that was refused by the Inspector 
be circulated so that the Committee could understand why the Inspector did 
not consider the appellants behaviour in this case to be unreasonable.  

  
5.2.7    Members requested that future training is arranged that includes current or 

former Planning Inspectors that are able to provide guidance to the 
Committee on appeal processes and Inspector decision making. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That Members considered the contents of the report and noted the on-track 
performance of the planning service. 
  
 
6 DESIGN REVIEW PANEL UPDATE 
 
6.1       The Committee received a verbal update regarding the first Westminster 

Design Review Panel (DRP). The Committee were advised that the first DRP 
meeting had been held in October and that the meeting considered two 
significant sites, which cannot be named at this stage as they remain at 
confidential pre-application stage. The DRP panel received positive feedback 
from both officers and the pre-applicants, who recognised the value added by 
the panel’s outside expertise. Officers will continue to monitor the 
performance of the DRP and measure the benefits it delivers in terms of 
scheme design. 

  
6.2       The Committee were advised that the next Design Review Panel would be 

held at the end of November. When an application that has been considered 
by the DRP comes before a Sub-Committee the committee report will set out 
what the applicant has amended following the meeting to address the panel’s 
recommendations.  It will be unlikely that schemes that have been reviewed 
by the DRP will not be determined at a Sub-Committee meeting due to their 
scale and significance.  

  
6.3       The Committee were advised of the process for the Design Review Panel. 

The Panel is made up of around 30 experts in a range of built environment 
and related fields. The panels will be bespoke for each DRP meeting and 
panel members will be selected so that the expertise on the panel correlates 
with the issues that an application or pre-application scheme raises. The 
Panel spend the morning visiting the sites and in the afternoon the applicant 
presents the application to the Panel and the Panel scrutinise the plans and 
ask questions. The Chair sums up the discussion and a written advice 
summary is provided to advise the applicant on the panel’s recommendations. 

  
RESOLVED 



 
6 

 

  
That the verbal update be noted. 
  
Officers will organise observation opportunities for Members of the Committee to 
observe the Design Review Panel. 
  
  
 
7 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
7.1       The Committee were advised that Officers were working on updating the 

process and deadline for late representations for Planning Applications Sub-
Committees. The intention is for the change to be in place by the end of the 
year (2023). 

  
7.2       That Members wish to be involved at an early stage in the Full City Plan 

Review and would be open to in person meetings and receiving the draft 
wording for it. Members are to give further consideration of how they wish to 
be involved in this future workstream. 

  
7.3       The Chair advised that she would like to involve Westminster’s young people 

more in the planning process particularly if an application is near a school. 
She also wishes to invite schools, including Westminster School and St 
Marylebone’s CE School, to planning workshops at City Hall. 

  
7.4       Councillor Hyams requested an update on M&S Oxford Street Branch. An 

update was sent to members since the last committee, and this would be 
distributed to Councillor Hyams. 

  
 
8 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
27th March 2024. 
  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.08 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 


